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NNEELLSSOONN,, PPOOPPEE &&  VVOOOORRHHIISS,, LLLLCC
ENVIRONMENTAL       PLANNING      CONSULTING
572 WALT  WHITMAN ROAD, MELVILLE, NY 11747 - 2188
(631)  427-5665                       FAX  (631)  427-5620

www.nelsonpopevoorhis.com

July 3, 2014 

Chairman Kass and Members of the Planning Board 
Village of North Hills 
One Shelter Rock Road 
North Hills, New York 11576 

Re:  Phase I ESA Documentation 
251 Searingtown Road, North Hills, NY 
NPV #13008

Dear Chairman Kass and Members of the Planning Board: 

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC (“NP&V”) was retained by the property owner to prepare a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA”) and conduct various follow up investigations on the subject 
property.  Pursuant to your request, enclosed please find the Phase I ESA (dated August 23, 2013). 
Additionally, the Phase II ESA (dated November 13, 2013) is enclosed, which details various 
investigations of environmental conditions on the property.  Since the preparation of the Phase II 
ESA, additional work was conducted to investigate and address environmental conditions on the 
property.  These activities are outlined below: 

1. Additional investigation was performed to confirm whether the former building was
connected to the public sewer system (see Attachment 1).  These investigations indicated
that the former building was not connected to the public sewer system.  The sanitary waste
pipe connection from the former house was cut and sealed approximately 100 feet from the
former building.  Additional investigation is planned to locate the on-site cesspools and
properly abandon the system in accordance with Nassau County Dept. of Health and EPA
requirements.

2. The contaminated sediment within the existing storm drains in the driveway and parking area
was removed.  Waste manifests documenting the proper disposal of this sediment are
provided as Attachment 2.

3. The on-site fuel oil tank was abandoned and removed (see Attachment 3).

Please feel free to contact use with any questions or concerns.  Thank you. 

Very truly yours,
NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC 

Carrie O’Farrell, ACIP 
Partner/Division Manager

Encl/ 
Cc:   Anthony Guardino, Farrell Fritz 

Irene Ho, Manhasset Bay Group, Inc.
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Attachment 1 
Sanitary System Investigation 

 



 

 

NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC
ENVIRONMENTAL          PLANNING          CONSULTING 
572 WALT WHITMAN ROAD, MELVILLE, NY 11747- 2188 

(631)  427-5665                  FAX  (631)  427-5620 
www.nelsonpopevoorhis.com      npv@nelsonpope.com 

 
 
        November 25, 2013 
 
The Manhasset Bay Group 
c/o Charles M. Strain, Partner 
Farrell Fritz, P.C. 
1320 RXR Plaza  
Uniondale, New York 11556 
 
   Re: Sewer Disconnection Letter 
    251 Searingtown Road, Manhasset 
 
Dear Ms. Ho: 
 
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC (NP&V) personnel completed a dye test on the existing sanitary system in 
order to confirm whether or not the building was connected to the Nassau County Municipal Sewage 
Collection System.  In order to make this determination, dye was placed in the clean out pipe located off 
the southeast corner of the house and water was pumped into the pipe.  Three (3) Nassau County Sewer 
manhole covers located on the west side of Searingtown Road were opened and inspected for evidence of 
any dye.  No evidence was observed in any of the manholes.  In order to determine if the sewer connection 
had been completed in the area of the old (original) driveway on the Long Island Expressway North Service 
Road a manhole located downstream of the subject property was inspected for evidence of dye.  Again, no 
dye was observed in this manhole confirming the subject property was never connected the Nassau County 
Municipal Sewage Collection System. 
 
Based on the information provided above, NP&V personnel witnessed the pipe camera inspection and 
location survey, excavation of the on-site sanitary system pipe and capping of this pipe on November 13, 
2013.  Specifically, the pipe camera inspection determined the location of the pipe approximately 100 feet 
away from the southeast corner of the house.  This area was excavated and a clay pipe was found 
approximately 14 feet below grade.  The pipe was broken and sealed with concrete to prevent any future 
use of the on-site system.  Attached are photographs documenting the capping of the pipe. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
        Very truly yours, 
        Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC 

         
        Steven J. McGinn 
        Partner/Division Manager



1. Photograph of septic system disconnection

2. Photograph of disconnected and concrete capped pipe.
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Attachment 2 
Storm Drain Waste Manifests 
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Attachment 3 
NCDH Tank Removal Information 

 









From: Kim, Lisa
To: Steve Mcginn
Subject: RE: Floor Drain Remediation Work Plan - 251 Searingtown Road, Manhasset
Date: Thursday, September 12, 2013 12:11:34 PM

Steve,
 
The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has reviewed the remediation plan for the above-
referenced facility and approves the plan.
 
Thanks,
Lisa
================================
Lisa Kim Pelcyger
USEPA Region 2
290 Broadway, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10007-1866
Tel:  212-637-4225
Fax:  212-637-4211
e-mail:  kim.lisa@epa.gov
Visit:  http://www.epa.gov/safewater/uic
          http://www.epa.gov/region02/water/compliance
================================
 

From: Steve Mcginn [mailto:SMcginn@nelsonpope.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 2:53 PM
To: Kim, Lisa
Subject: Floor Drain Remediation Work Plan - 251 Searingtown Road, Manhasset
 
Lisa,
 
Attached please find a copy of the Limited Phase II ESA report and the Remediation Work Plan. 
 Please review and let me know if you have any comments or if I can proceed with the remedial
 activities.
 
Thanks,

Steve
 
Steven J. McGinn
Partner/Division Manager

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC
572 Walt Whitman Road
Melville, New York 11747
631-427-5665 (phone)
631-427-5620 (fax)

 
www.nelsonpopevoorhis.com

mailto:Kim.Lisa@epa.gov
mailto:SMcginn@nelsonpope.com
mailto:kim.lisa@epa.gov
http://www.epa.gov/safewater/uic
http://www.epa.gov/region02/water/compliance
http://www.nelsonpopevoorhis.com/


 
 

Floor Drain Remediation Work Plan 
251 Searingtown Road, Manhasset 

 
 
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC (NP&V will coordinate, supervise and complete the proposed 
remediation of one (1) floor drain at the above referenced address.  The floor drain is located in 
the basement of the building and discharges directly to the soils beneath the concrete floor.  The 
following describes the work to be performed to remediate this floor drain. 
 

a) Utilize a posthole digger to excavate the soil from the floor drain located 
in the basements of the three (3) buildings.  The excavation of each floor 
drain will be completed to visibly clean soil. 

b) Provide 55 gallon steel drums for the disposal of the soil excavated from 
the floor drains. 

c) Collect one (1) waste characterization sample of removed sediment for 
disposal purposes, as required by the disposal facility. 

d) Collect one (1) end-point sample from the drain and analyze the sample 
for the presence of metals. 

e) Provide clean sand to backfill the excavation and re-concrete the area of 
the floor. 

f) The non-hazardous soil contained in drums will be transported to an 
approved facility for disposal.  Waste manifest will be obtained and 
provided for your records along with the closure report. 

g) A closure report will be prepared outlining the remediation process, end-
points results for submittal to the USEPA.   

 



From: Steve Mcginn
To: Kim.Lisa@epamail.epa.gov
Subject: Floor Drain Remediation Work Plan - 251 Searingtown Road, Manhasset
Date: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 2:53:00 PM
Attachments: St Ignatius - PhaseII ESA.pdf

Floor Drain Remediation Work Plan.pdf

Lisa,
 
Attached please find a copy of the Limited Phase II ESA report and the Remediation Work Plan. 
 Please review and let me know if you have any comments or if I can proceed with the remedial
 activities.
 
Thanks,

Steve
 
Steven J. McGinn
Partner/Division Manager

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC
572 Walt Whitman Road
Melville, New York 11747
631-427-5665 (phone)
631-427-5620 (fax)

 
www.nelsonpopevoorhis.com
 



 

 
NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC 
ENVIRONMENTAL          PLANNING          CONSULTING
572 WALT WHITMAN ROAD, MELVILLE, NY 11747- 2188
      (631)  427-5665              FAX  (631)  427-5620
  www.nelsonpopevoorhis.com     npv@nelsonpope.com  

 

 
        November 11, 2015 
 

Lisa Kim 
Environmental Protection Agency 
290 Broadway 
New York, New York 10007-1866 
 

    Re: Floor Drain Remediation Closure Letter 
     251 Searingtown Road, Manhasset 
     NP&V Job# 13008 
 

Dear Ms. Kim: 
 
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC (NP&V) coordinated and supervised the remediation of a floor drain in the 
basement of the house located at the above referenced property in accordance with the approved work plan.  
A copy of the work plan and your email approving the work plan are attached for your review.  All of the 
work was completed in September of 2013; however, no closure report was generated after the work was 
completed.  The following is a synopsis of the work that was completed. 
 
NP&V personnel supervised the remedial activities which entailed breaking open the concrete floor in the 
area of the floor drain in order to access the soils at the bottom of the drain.  A posthole digger and stainless 
steel hand auger were utilized to excavate the soils.  All soil excavated from the floor drain were placed in 
55 gallon drum.  The bottom of the floor drain was excavated to a depth approximately three and a half 
(3.5) feet below the bottom of the floor drain and approximately two (2) feet wide.  One (1) 55 gallon of 
soil was generated, transported and disposed of at an approved disposal facility.  A copy of the waste 
disposal manifest is provided as an attachment to this document.  Once the excavation was completed, an 
endpoint sample was collected from the bottom of the excavation.  This sample was placed in the 
appropriate laboratory supplied sampling vessels and an ice filled cooler for transportation to a certified 
laboratory.  The sample was analyzed for the presence of semi-volatile organic compounds and metals 
based on the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Part 375 parameters.  
The laboratory results revealed that no elevated concentrations were present in the sample.  A copy of the 
laboratory datasheets is provided as an attachment to this letter.   
 
Based on the information provided in this letter and accompanying waste manifest and laboratory 
datasheets, if all of the information is sufficient please provide a sign off letter. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
        Very truly yours, 
        NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC 

         
        Steven J. McGinn 
        Partner 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
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